

2024 Scott Dymond College Showcase Information March 2 - 3, 2024

Scott Dymond College Showcase Webpage - https://www.fcdallas.com/youth/tournaments/college

Player Profiles

How-to update player profile in GotSport – Click Here.

College Coaches

The list of registered college coaches can be found <u>here</u>.

Roster

Each team is allowed a maximum of 22 players. Up to 5 guest players are allowed. A USYS team's guest player(s) must be a registered USYS player. A US Club team's guest player(s) must be a registered US Club player. A player may play with only one team throughout the event.

Uniforms

All uniforms must be numbered, including goalkeepers.

Home team wears white/light color.

If uniform colors conflict (Home & Away), clubs are responsible for working towards a reasonable solution on game day.

Game Balls

Referees will bring one game ball for the match. Teams are responsible to provide any additional match balls as needed.

Game Reports – each team must print

Each team is responsible to bring a match report to each game.

Each team submits game report to the referee before each game.

After the game, each team will turn in game report to the HQ tent.

Reporting Game Scores

Input game scores at https://system.gotsport.com/org event/events/29417/submit pins/new. PIN # 1996

How to guide for reporting scores at https://gotsport.zendesk.com/hc/en-us/articles/360053699153-As-a-Coach-Manager-How-to-Enter-Upload-a-Score.

Facility Maps

<u>Toyota Soccer Center Parking – Boys Teams</u> <u>MoneyGram Parking – Girls Teams (note 2 entrances)</u>

Parking

\$5 per day (cashless only)

Payment forms accepted:

- all credit/debit cards (Swipe, Chip, Tap-to-Pay) as well as
- Google Pay and Apple Pay



Facility Policies

No warmups in the 18-yard box before games or during halftime. Games are 40-minute halves with a 5-minute half time and no stoppage time.

No dogs/pets allowed. Service dogs must have vest and be with owner.

Tents

Teams can bring their own tent. They must be secured with weights as stakes are **prohibited** at both complexes.

Water

Teams must provide their own hydration.

Athletic Trainers

Athletic trainers will be on site at both facilities throughout the Showcase.

Apparel

Fine Designs will have a tent at both facilities where you can find a wide variety of showcase apparel.

Video

Nutmeg Sports Media - Click Here for more information

The Scott Dymond College Showcase is using Nutmeg Sports Media to provide automated video/recording services for teams and individual players. If your team would like to have their games recorded, or if players would like to have a personal video made for college recruitment, please go to NutmegSportsMedia.com or contact info@nutmegsportsmedia.com for bookings. Complimentary live streaming will be available by request with any game package purchase.

Friendly Scott Dymond Policy Reminder: ** No outside cameras over 6 feet in the air will be allowed into complexes. Nutmeg Sports Media is the only Authorized Video Provider for the 2024 Scott Dymond College Showcase.

Weather

The best way to get further showcase information and weather updates is via Twitter and/or the Scott Dymond College Showcase website. In case of inclement weather, you will be notified via the following:

Showcase webpage - https://www.fcdallas.com/youth/tournaments/college Twitter - @FCDallasYouth

FC Dallas vs CF Montréal

Bring your team to see FC Dallas take on Montréal on March 2nd at 7:30pm while you are in town for the Scott Dymond College Showcase. Following that game there will be a Drone Light Show. We have group tickets available starting at \$20. For additional questions please contact Toby at 469-365-0138 or Trochau@fcdallas.com. *Some showcase game times may conflict with the FCD game.



National Soccer Hall of Fame

While in town, don't miss your chance to get to know the sport's current champions and historic figures, test your trivia knowledge, and study the greatest moments in the game – then insert yourself into iconic photos from U.S. soccer history. Go to https://www.nationalsoccerhof.com/ for more information and to plan your visit. All coaches, managers, players, and parents here for the showcase can purchase a \$5 ticket at the front desk of the Hall of Fame (located on the southside of Toyota Stadium).

Team Online Check-in

All paperwork and online check-in must be completed by February 20th. No on-site check-in available. Instructions can be found here.

Hotel Partner - Stay to Play Event

Deadline to secure hotel reservations for accepted teams is February 7th. CLICK HERE to see the list of partner hotels and the most up-to-date information on room availability. Hotel information contact Sheila Honore at sheila.honore@ebdplanners.com

Contacts

FC Dallas Youth College Director, Scott James, 469-365-0206 or collegeshowcase@fcdallas.com FC Dallas Youth Director of Coaching, Chris Ring, 214 704-1063 or CRing@fcdallas.net